

No. 21-35567

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHONG YIM; MARILYN YIM; KELLY LYLES; EILEEN, LLC; RENTAL HOUSING
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AND THE PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND
SCREENING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' REQUEST
FOR REVERSAL**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON (No. 2:18-CV-00736-JCC)

REBECCA E. KUEHN
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
(Counsel of Record)
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 715-2008
rkuehn@hudco.com
jsarvadi@hudco.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Tenant Screening Plays an Important Role in Managing Risk and Ensuring Public Safety.....	3
II. Even If the Speech Is Commercial Speech, The Ordinance Violates the First Amendment.....	10
III. The Ordinance Is Preempted by the Fair Credit Reporting Act as Applied to Consumer Reporting Agencies.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	14
<i>CDIA v. Frey</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D. Me. 2001)	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electricity Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002)	9
<i>Cure v. Pedcor Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 984 (D. Neb. 2016).....	11
<i>Griffin v. W. RS, Inc.</i> , 97 Wash. App. 557, 984 P.2d 1070 (1999).....	8
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	5
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Associates</i> , 116 Wash.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	8
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746, 758 (2011)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Peterson v. Kings Gate Partners-Omaha I, L.P.</i> , 290 Neb. 658 (2015).....	8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476, 115 S. Ct. 1585, 131 L.Ed.2d 532 (1995).....	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehard</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	13, 14, 15

<i>State v. Sigman</i> , 118 Wash.2d 442, 826 P.2d 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Va. State Bd. Of Pharma. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	4
15 U.S.C. 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	10
24 C.F.R. § 5.850 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	5
24 C.F.R. § 960.204.....	7
24 C.F.R. §5.851.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 13661.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 13661(c).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 13663.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1437n(f).....	7
42 U.S.C. §11901(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §11901(4).....	8
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.....	2, 21
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.025.....	19
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.025(2).....	20

Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.025.A.320

Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.110.....20

Seattle Mun. Code. § 14.09.115(A).....20

Other Authorities:

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Consumer Law Developments* 117-19 (2009).....4

Cf. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., *Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit* S1-S2 (2007).....4

Experian, *Risk versus Reward: Identifying the Highest Quality Resident Using Rental Payment History* 4 (2013)5

Federal Bureau of Investigation *UNIFORM CRIME REPORT, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES* (2019).....17

Harry J. Holzer *et al.*, *Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers*, 49 J. Law & Econ. 451 (2006).....6

Irma W. Merrill, *Landlord Liability for Crimes Committed by Third Parties Against Tenants on the Premises*, 38 Vanderbilt Law Review 431 (1985)17

Results of Seattle Rental Housing Study required by ordinances 125114 (July 20, 2018)19

U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, *Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Standards to the Use of Criminal*

Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions (Apr. 4, 2016)10
